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SPECIAL TEXTILE ZONE
Rane Dr. Nilesh Narayan

Will the Minister of TEXTILES be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is any proposal regarding setting up of Special Textile Zone in the country including at Sawantwadi Sindhudurg in Maharashtra State; and

(b) if so, the details thereof, State-wise?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF TEXTILES (SMT. PANABAAKA LAKSHMI)

(a) & (b): No proposal regarding setting up of Special Textile Zone in the country is presently under consideration. However, under the Scheme for Integrated Textiles Parks (SITP), assistance is provided to set up Textiles Park with appropriate support infrastructure.
Industry Associations / Groups of Entrepreneurs are main promoters of Textiles Park by forming a Special Purpose Vehicle (SPV).
So far 40 projects have been sanctioned under the SITP. State-wise sanction of projects is as under:

State Number of projects sanctioned under SITP

Andhra Pradesh 5

Gujarat  7

Karnataka 1

Madhya Pradesh 1

Maharashtra 9

Punjab  3

Rajasthan 6


Tamil Nadu 7

West bengal 1

No proposal for establishment of Textiles Park at Sawantwadi, Sindhudurg in Maharashtra State has been received so far.
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